

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WENDAT BAND OF GURON INDIANS,
Respondent.

***ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS

TEAM: T1037
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDING.....1

B. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT

I. THE BAND HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO SUPPORT A FINDING THAT THE TREATY OF WAUSEON WAS ABROGATED BY THE TREATY OF WENDAT.....4

II. THE MAUMEE ALLOTMENT ACT OF 1908 DID NOT DIMINISH THE MAUMEE RESERVATION ACCORDING TO ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT HOWEVER THERE WAS CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO DIMINISH THE BAND’S RESERVATION.....7

A. *THERE WAS NO CLEARLY EXPRESSED CONGRESSIONAL INTENT IN EITHER THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE OF THE ALLOTMENT ACT OF 1908 OR THE SURROUNDING LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OR CIRCUMSTANCES TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF DIMINISHMENT OF THE MAUMEE RESERVATION.....7*

B. *THE WENDAT BAND RESERVATION WAS DIMINISHED GIVEN THE CLEAR CONGRESSIONAL INTENT FOUND WITHIN THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND SURROUNDING CIRCUMSTANCES.....13*

C. *THE TOPANGA CESSION IS INSIDE INDIAN COUNTRY GIVEN THE FACT THAT IT IS LOCATED ON THE MAUMEE RESERVATION WHICH HAS NOT BEEN DIMINISHED AND THE TREATY GIVING THE LAND TO THE MAUMEE WAS NOT ABROGATED BY THE TREATY WITH THE WENDAT.....15*

III. TO THE COMPELLING INTEREST OF BOTH THE MAUMEE NATION AND THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT THE STATE OF NEW DAKOTA IS NOT BARRED FROM LEVYING ITS STATE TAX ON THE BAND.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 95 S. Ct. 1082, 1092-1093 (1975).....	9, 10
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 13 S. Ct. 1016 (1893).....	5
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 100 S. Ct. 533 (1979).....	5
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 114 S. Ct. 958 (1994)	9, 13
<i>Leavenworth, L., & G. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 733, 741-742 (1876).....	5
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 23 S. Ct. 216 (1903).....	4
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 96 S. Ct. 2244 (1973).	6, 9, 11
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).	7
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159, 1172 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Rosebud v. Kneip</i> , 97 S. Ct. 1361 (1977).....	5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 104 S. Ct. 1161 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>U.S. v. Celestine</i> , 30 S. Ct. 93 (1909).....	9
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 106 S. Ct. 2216 (1986).....	4, 5, 6
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	16
<i>Wilkinson & Volkman</i> , 627-630, 645-659 (19__).....	5
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	17
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999).....	7

Treaties

Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404.....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 15, 18
Treaty with the Wendat, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749.....	3, 4, 6, 16, 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	8
-----------------------	---

4 N.D.C. § 212.....3

General Allotment Act of February 8, 1887, 24 Stat. 388.....6

Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892).....13, 14, 18

Maumee Allotment Act of 1908, P.L. 60-8107 (May 29, 1908).....7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13

Congressional Documents

Representative Ullrich. “Wendat Allotment Act of 1892.” *Congressional Record* 23 (January 14, 1892) p. 1778.14

Representative _____. “Maumee Allotment Act of 1908.” *Congressional Record* 42 (May 29, 1908) p. 2345.10

Other Authorities

Nathan Quigley, *Defining the Contours of the Infringement Test in Cases Involving the State Taxation of Non-Indians a Half-Century after Williams v. Lee*, 1 A. Indian L. J. 147, 150 (2012).....

.....17
